

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

**WP(C) 284/2026 CM(707/2026)  
C/W WP(C) 2717/2025**

**LT COL RITESH KUMAR SINGH**

**...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)**

Through: Ms. Ahra Syed, Advocate in WP(C) 2717/2025  
Ms. Anamika Chopra, Advocate in WP(C) 284/2026  
Vs.

**UNION OF INDIA TH. JOINT  
SECRETARY TO MINISTRY OF HOME  
AFFAIRS AND OTHERS**

**...Respondent(s)**

Through: Mr. T.M Shamsi, DSGI for R- 1, 4 & 7  
Ms. Bisma Ali, Assisting Counsel vice  
Mr. Faizan, CGC for R- 2 & 3  
Mr. M.M Dar, Advocate for R- 5  
Ms. Ahra Syed, Advocate for R- 9  
None for 6, 8 7 10 to 16

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M. A. CHOWDHARY, JUDGE.**

**ORDER**

21.04.2026

**WP(C) 2717/2025:**

Learned counsel for the parties have stated that the matter has been resolved and the grievance of the petitioners stands redressed.

Ms. Ahra Syed, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petition be permitted to be withdrawn, with liberty to file fresh, if the cause survives.

In view of the submission made by learned counsel for the petitioners, WP(C) 2717/2025 is **dismissed** as withdrawn, with liberty as prayed for.

**WP(C) 284/2026:**

Reply is stated to have been filed by respondent No. 2, 5 & 7.

Last and final opportunity of one week is granted to rest of the respondents for filing reply.

List on **05.05.2026**.

**(M. A. CHOWDHARY)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**

21.04.2026

“Adil Ismail”